polymers
Article
Renewable, Eugenol—Modified Polystyrene Layer for
Liquid Crystal Orientation
Changha Ju †, Taehyung Kim † and Hyo Kang *
Department of Chemical Engineering, Dong-A University, 37 Nakdong-Daero 550beon-gil, Saha-gu,
Busan 604-714, Korea; 1771088@donga.ac.kr (C.J.); xogud1290@donga.ac.kr (T.K.)
* Correspondence: hkang@dau.ac.kr; Tel.: +82-51-200-7720; Fax: +82-51-200-7728

(δ = 3.1–3.2 and 3.7–3.8) and the chloromethyl side chains (δ = 4.7–5.0). Similar integrations and
calculations were performed for PEUG80, PEUG60, PEUG40, and PEUG20 and were typically within
± 5% of the expected values.
Figure 1. Synthetic route to eugenol modified polystyrene (PEUG#), where # indicates the mole
percent of eugenol containing monomeric units in the polymer.
The Mn values of the polymer series synthesized from the PCMS (Mn = 30,000) were always larger
than 31,000, indicating that the polymer modification from PCMS to the polymers resulted in an
increase in the Mn values of the polymers, which was expected result (Table 1). PEUG# series are
soluble in many intermediate polar solvents with low boiling points (e.g., chloroform and THF), and
in aprotic polar solvents (e.g., N,N’-dimethylformamide (DMF), N,N’-dimethylacetamide (DMAc),
N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone (NMP)). The solubility of all samples for various solvents indicated their
suitability as thin film materials for flexible devices.
Table 1. Reaction conditions and characterizations for the synthesis of the PCMS and PEUG#.
Polymer designation Eugenol [mol%] Degree of substitution [%] Mn 1 Mw/Mn 1
PCMS - - 3000 2.10
PEUG20 20 20 31,000 2.22
PEUG40 40 40 34,000 2.54
PEUG60 60 60 37,000 2.69
PEUG80 80 80 37,000 2.55
PEUG100 150 100 38,000 2.48
1 Obtained from GPC using tetrahydrofuran as solvent with respect to monodisperse polystyrene as
standard.
The thermal behaviors of PEUG# were investigated by differential scanning calorimetry (DSC).
All PEUG# series were amorphous. This can be explained that only one glass transition was